This Draft Statutory Instrument has been printed to correct errors in the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022 (S.I. 2022/966) and is being issued free of charge to all known recipients of that Statutory Instrument.

Draft Order laid before Parliament under section 59(9) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009; draft to lie for forty days pursuant to section 6(1) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946, during which period either House of Parliament may resolve that the Order be not made.

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No. 0000

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ENGLAND

The Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) (Amendment) Order 2023

Made - - - - ***

Coming into force in accordance with article 1

Under section 58(4) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009(1) ("the Act") the Local Government Boundary Commission for England(2) ("the Commission") published a report dated March 2022, as amended in May 2022 and March 2023(3), stating its recommendations for changes to the electoral arrangements for the borough of Stockton-on-Tees. The Commission decided to give effect to those recommendations by making the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022(4) under section 59(1) of the Act.

The Commission makes the following Order in exercise of the power conferred by section 59(1) of the Act. A draft of the instrument has been laid before Parliament and a period of forty days has expired since the day on which it was laid and neither House has resolved that the instrument be not made.

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) (Amendment) Order 2023 and comes into force on the day after the day on which it is made.

^{(1) 2009} c. 20

⁽²⁾ The Local Government Boundary Commission for England was established on 1st April 2010 by section 55(1) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.

⁽³⁾ Both the original and amended reports are available for inspection at reasonable times at the principal office of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, 1st Floor, Windsor House, 50 Victoria Street, London SW1H 0TL. It is also accessible online at https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/stockton-tees.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 2022/966.

Amendment of the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022

2.—(1) In Schedule 2 to the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022, for table 4 substitute—

"Parish wards of the parish of Ingleby Barwick

(1) Name of parish ward	(2) Number of councillors
Ingleby Barwick North	6
Ingleby Barwick South	6"

Sealed with the seal of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England

Name
Chief Executive
Local Government Boundary Commission for
England

Date

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

The Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022 (S.I. 2022/966) was made to give effect to recommendations for changes to the electoral arrangements for the borough of Stockton-on-Tees stated in the Local Government Boundary Commission's report dated March 2022, as amended in May 2022.

This Order corrects a mistake in that Order by amending the number of councillors to be elected for each parish ward in the parish of Ingleby Barwick.

A full impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private, voluntary or public sectors is foreseen.